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Skri V. P. Nayar: Is H  not a lad
that this lady was allowed to live in the 
room, allotted to her in the Constitu
tion House, when all the other non- 
M.P.  residents  of the Constitution 
House were forced to quit during the 
last session?

Mr. Speaker: How does it arise out 
of this, I do not know.  She may have 
•occupied during the off-session period.

Shri V. P. Nayar: During the session
p.rlcci. Sir.  May  I also know whe
ther the Government issued any spe
cial instructions to allow her. to conti
nue in the room?

Mr. Speaker: I do not think it arises 
-out of this question at all.  We will 
go to the next question.

Security Services

*521. Shri K. C. Sodhla: (a) Will the 
Minister of States be pleased to state 
-whether the Government of India real
ize any charges from Pai-ts ‘B* and 
‘C States for  the security services 
rendered to  them  by  the  Central 
Reserve Police?
(b) If so, what was  the  amount 

•charged to each  such  t̂ate  during
1950-51 and 1951-52?

The Minister  of Home Affairs and 
States (Dr. Katjo): (a) The cost of
the Central Reserve Police detachments 
employed in Part B States is recover
ed from the respective State Govem- 
Tnents. No  such  recovery is being 
made at present from Part C States.

<b) SAURASHTRA: Rs. 1. 19, 755-3-0
(Rupees One ItUsh Nineteen 
thou '.and  Seven hundred 
and Fiftyfive, Annas Three 
only).

RAJASTHAN;  Rb. 17,39,135-8-9

(Ruoeej  Seventeen lakh<» 
Thirtynine thXDu-ani One 
hundred  an 1 Thirtyfiv.), 
Annas  Eight, Pias Nine 
only).

Rs 3.59,062-̂-0 

(Rupoefl Three Ickhs Fifty- 
nine thousand Nine hund
red and  Sixtytwo, Annas 
Six only).

Shri K. C. Sodhia: What is the total
strength of the force? '

Dr. Katjn: 2000.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Where has it been
stationed?

Dr. Kat]iu  The central station is 
Neemuch in Madhya Bharat.  When
ever they are required, theM detadi- 
znents are sent as the case may be.  '

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Is it utilised in 
patrolling our western frontier?

Dr. KatJn: They are used partly for 
this purpose and partly also for law 
and order purposes.

Anti-smuggling Devices

*522. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the 
Minister of Natural  Resources  and 
Scientific Research be pleased to refer 
to the reply  to starred question  No. 
1H5H tor ihe Itth July, 1932 and state 
whether  the  anti-smuggling  devices _ 
evolved by the National Physical labo
ratory, Delhi, have since  been tested 
by the Customs authorities, Calcutta 
and found efficient?

(b) If so, are they of such market 
value as may require their manufac
ture?

The Deinity Minister of Natural Re
sources and Scientific Research (Shri 
K.-D. Malariya): (a) Two models of 
the anti-sm\jggling  devices are being 
tested by the Customs Authorities;

(i) A Table Model for baggage etc. 
ana

(ii) A portable model for scanning 
of human  bodies  and jgfnall 
packages.

The portable model was found more 
useful by the  Customs  Authorities. 
Two such units operated from dry bat
teries were delivered to the  Customs 
Authorities by the National Physical 
Laboratory for  test at ports.  These 
are being tried out.

(b)  The devices will only be useful 
to Government Departments concerned 
with anti-smuggling work and it is not 
considered  advisable  at present to 
manufacture them for sale to the pub
lic
Shri K. C. Sodhia: Do our customs 

authorities make constant use of this 
device?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The portable 
model is being used, and we hope. Sir, 
that if this experiment succeeds, they 
will use it constantly.  I don’t see why 
they should not.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: Has this de
vice been used by our customs service 
in detecting gold?

Shri K. D. Bfalaviya: The device is 
meant to detect all metals.

Foreign Investments in India

*523. Shri Tuahar  Chatterjea: WiU
the Minister of Finance be  pleased 
to state: •

(a)  whether it is a fact that the Eco- 
nomie  and  Statistical  Co-ordinatioB
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Section of the Cabinet Secretariat pre
pared a Note on Foreign Investments 
in India and submitted it to the Cabi
net some time in November, 1950; £uid

(b) whether Government propose to 
lay this memorandum on the Table of 
the House?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D. 
Oeshmnkh): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) No, Sir.

India’s Foreign Assets and Liabilities 

«524. Shri Tushar Chatterjea: Will
the Minister of Finance be pleased to 
state:

(a) whether it is a fact the Reserve 
Bank of India  submitted to  Govern
ment in 1950 final results of its inquiry 
xuio uie ceusuui oX India's Foreien As
sets and Liabilities;

(b) whether it is a fact that before 
rdeasing it to the public in November, 
1950, certain portions of  the  Report 
were deemed to be treated as confiden
tial and deleted from the publication 
as finally released; and

(c) would Government  lay on the 
Table of the House a copy of the full 
report as submitted to Government by 
the Reserve Bank?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D. 
Deshmnkh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b)  and (c). The only difference be
tween the Confidential and the Pub
lished edition of the Report is that 
the Confidential edition contains more 
detailed statements and  statistics in 
regard to the assets and liabilities.  It 
is considered undesirable to give pub
licity to such information as the de
tailed particulars of foreign securities 
held by the Indian  official agencies 
and of  the  holdings  of  Indian 
Government  and  semi-Govemment 
securities  by  non-residents.  The 
assessment  of the  overall  posi
tion  of the  foreign  assets  and 
liabilities as well as particulars given 
by Industries  are  substantially the 
same in the published and the confi
dential editions.  Thus, details given in 
the published Report are regarded as 
adequate to give a correct picture of 
India’s foreign  assets and liabilities. 
Government regret that a copy of the 
Confidential edition cannot be placed 
on the Table of the House.

Duty on Tobacco

♦S26. Shri K. R. Sharma: wm the
Minister  of Finance be pleased  to 
state:

(a)  whether Government have con
sidered the recent proposals  of  the 
Government of Uttar  Pradesh for a

change in the method 62 assessment 
of the duty on tobacco; and

(b)  what method has now been de
cided on by the Government for the 
assessment of that dlity and when the 
new method is intended to be enforc
ed.

Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Finance (Sliri BrR. Bha- 
gat): (a) Yes.  Government have dis
cussed with the Government of Uttar 
Pradesh a new procedure for the veri
fication of the yield from tobacco plots 
in the State by the Central Excise De
partment.

(b)  The matter is still under corres
pondence  with  the Government of 
Uttar Pradesh, but it has been agreed 
with the Government, that the essen
tial features of the new method of re
gistration of tobacco growers and veri
fication of their yield should be aslfol- 
lows—

(i) Cultivators  of  tobacco will 
have to  register themselves 
with the Village Patwaris— 
stating inter alia the situation, 
area and  estimated yield of 
their plots.

(ii) Crop-cutting experiments will 
be systematized.

(iii) Verification of the cultivator’s 
declarations will be made by 
the Excise Inspector in the pre
sence, as far as possible, of a 
Panch, Mukhia or  other res
pectable  resident of the vil
lage.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether 
this scheme is likely to be applied to 
other States also, especially Bihar?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The Central Gov
ernment is in correspondence with the 
States, and if the States a?r2e, it is 
likely to be applied to them also.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. No. 528.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: No. 527, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: It has been transferred 
to another date.

Regional Offices

*528. Shri Rishang  Keishing:  Will
the Minister of Home AfTairs be pleas
ed to state Tiow many regional offices 
of the Commissioner for tho Schedul
ed Tribes  and Castes are there in 
India?

The Deputy Minister of Home Affairs 
(Shri Datar):  One  office covering
Assam, West Bengal, Manipur and Tri
pura with headquarters at Shillong is 
already functioning.  Arrangements are 
being made to set  up shortly three




